State of California Department of Parks and Recreation San Diego Coast District South Carlsbad State Beach

ORDER NO. 935-652-001

May 23, 2024

The following lands and facilities of South Carlsbad State Beach, San Diego Coast District of the Department of Parks and Recreation are hereby subject to the following provisions:

1. The Terra Mar area is hearby closed to public access. No person shall enter this area unless authorized by the District Superintendent.

The closed area is west of the north-south trail running along the top of the bluffs and extends to the bottom of the bluffs adjacent to the beach, between the lines extending west to the beach below Cerezo Drive and from Manzano Drive, as shown by the area outlined in red below.



- 2. The purpose of this closure is to protect the public from the unstable coastal bluffs and to conserve the fragile natural resources.
- 3. Only those persons authorized by the District Superintendent to carry out park functions, and emergency response personnel when necessary, may enter or remain in this area.
- 4. Nothing herein shall be construed in derogation of other provisions of law.
- 5. This Order shall remain effective through December 31, 2024, or until changed by the District Superintendent.

Nicole Van Doren, Acting District Superintendent – San Diego Coast District Date:

Authority: California Public Resources Code Division 5, Chapter 1, Article 1, Section 5003 and 5008. California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 3, Sections 4301, 4305, and 4326.

Copies of this order have been posted with the Chief, Coastal Division (Sacramento), at the San Diego Coast District Office as well as other locations as needed in accordance with the State of California, Public Resources Code, Title 14, Section 4301 (i).

DECLARATION OF POSTING

DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENT'S ORDER NO. 935-652-001

I hereby declare that on May 23, 2024, the District Superintendent's Order No. 935-652-001, hereto attached, was posted at the offices of the District and Park where it is to be in effect, and with the office of the Chief, Southern Division, as well as at other locations which were determined necessary by the Superintendent of the San Diego Coast District.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed: *Nicols Van Doren*Nicole Van Doren

Acting District Superintendent

Dated: 5/23/2024